

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE
(NAACP), *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

ELISABETH “BETSY” D. DEVOS, in her official
capacity as the United States Secretary of Education,
and the UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01996 (DLF)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....	2
II. THE RULE IS FACIALLY UNLAWFUL UNDER THE APA	3
A. The Secretary Lacked Any Delegated Authority to Promulgate the Rule and Therefore It Must Be Vacated.....	3
B. Section 18005 of the CARES Act Is Not Ambiguous as to the Allocation Formula for Equitable-Services Funding.....	5
1. <i>“Provide equitable services in the same manner as” clearly and unambiguously includes the manner of calculating the proportion of funds for equitable services under section 1117.....</i>	<i>6</i>
2. <i>None of the irrelevant statutory provisions Defendants cite render Section 18005’s allocation formula ambiguous.</i>	<i>8</i>
3. <i>There is no inconsistency in the characterization of section 18005 by plaintiffs in the various lawsuits challenging the Rule.</i>	<i>10</i>
C. The Rule Is Not Entitled To Deference, Because It Is An Unreasonable Interpretation Of The Statute	11
III. DEFENDANTS DO NOT MEANINGFULLY CONTEST PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....	13
IV. DEFENDANTS DO NOT DISPUTE THAT NATIONWIDE VACATUR IS THE APPROPRIATE REMEDY IF THE RULE IS FACIALLY UNLAWFUL	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Adamski v. McHugh</i> , 304 F. Supp. 3d 227 (D.D.C. 2015)	14, 15
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Am. Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colls. and Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012)	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	14
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 941 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 916 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	13, 14
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	15
<i>District of Columbia v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)	13
<i>Harmon v. Thornburgh</i> , 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Lawrence Cty. v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1</i> , 469 U.S. 256 (1985)	7
<i>Michigan v. DeVos</i> , No. 3:20-cv-04478, ECF No. 82 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2020)	5
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 105 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	4
<i>Oakley v. Devos</i> , No.20-cv-03215-YGR, 2020 WL 3268661 (N.D. Cal. June 17, 2020).....	5
<i>Partlo v. Johanns</i> , No. CIV.A.04-1462 CKK, 2006 WL 1663380, at *13 (D.D.C. June 11, 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 224 F. App’x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. Mainella</i> , 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	14
<i>Tex. Alliance for Home Care Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 681 F.3d 402 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	4, 13
<i>Washington v. DeVos</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1119-BJR, 2020 WL 4922256 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 21, 2020).....	3, passim
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	9
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. ch. 5, subch. I § 500 <i>et seq.</i> Administrative Procedure Act.....	2
20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3.....	3
20 U.S.C. § 3474.....	3
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020) (“CARES Act”), Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act.....	1, passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	2
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
85 Fed. Reg. 39,479 (July 1, 2020).....	1, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Michigan v. DeVos</i> , No. 3:20-cv-04478-JD, ECF No. 35 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2020)	10
<i>Washington v. DeVos</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01119-BJR, ECF No. 51 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 9, 2020)	10
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (Unabridged) 1827.....	6
